presented on a pro forma basis as if the Stock Split had occurred on March 31, 2013. The dilution effect is also
based on income and net book value per share as a result of the sale of shares in the global offering and the
consummation of the Roll-Up Transactions.

As of March 31, 2013, our net book value per share was Ps.13.29. Net book value per share represents the book
value of our total assets minus our total liabilities, divided by the number of our shares outstanding. Our pro forma
net book value per share as of March 31, 2013 would increase to Ps.15.61 per share, assuming no exercise of the
option to purchase additional shares after:

• giving effect to the sale of 71,154,332 shares at an initial offering price of Ps.24.00 per share; and

• deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses to be owed and
payable by us in connection with the global offering.

This amount represents an immediate increase of Ps.2.32 in net book value per share to our existing
shareholders and an immediate dilution of Ps.8.39 in net book value per share to new investors purchasing shares at
an initial offering price of Ps.24.00 per share.

The following table illustrates the dilution in net book value per share, assuming no exercise of the option to
purchase additional shares:

 Per Share
 (Ps.)
Offering price ..... 24.00

Net book value before the global offering  ..... 13.29
Increase in net book value attributable to the sale of shares ..... 2.32

Net book value after the global offering  ..... 15.61
Dilution in net book value ..... 8.39

For the three months ended March 31, 2013, our consolidated net income per share was Ps.0.05. Giving effect
to a primary base offering of 71,154,332 shares, our consolidated comprehensive income per share would have been
Ps.0.04 as of March 31, 2013. This represents a decrease of 26.0% in our consolidated comprehensive income per
share at such date.

39

DIVIDENDS AND DIVIDEND POLICY

We have not declared dividends in the past and do not anticipate paying dividends in the immediately
foreseeable future since we intend to invest our earnings in order to support our growth strategy.

[…]

Our independent auditors are Galaz, Yamazaki, Ruíz Urquiza, S.C., members of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu
Limited, whose offices are located in Mexico City. Our independent auditors were appointed by the Audit
Committee and ratified at a general shareholders’ meeting.

117

Our independent auditor has served as our external auditor since fiscal year 2010. In the past three years, they
have not issued a qualified opinion or a negative opinion, nor have they refrained from giving an opinion on our
financial statements.

Share Ownership

See “Principal and Selling Shareholders” for a description of the current ownership of our capital stock by
directors and executive officers.

118

PRINCIPAL AND SELLING SHAREHOLDERS

The table below sets forth certain information regarding the ownership of our capital structure as of May 22,
2013 and after giving effect to the global offering by (i) each person that owns more than 5.0% of our capital stock
and (ii) each of the directors and executive officers who owns more than 1.0% of our capital stock.

Shares owned prior to

the global offering
Shares to be sold in the

global offering
Shares owned after the

global offering
Name of shareholder Number % Number % Number %(7)
Affiliates of Morgan
Stanley(1)*   45,689,970 22.40% 9,137,994 4.48% 36,551,976 13.29%

IFC (directly and indirectly)(2)  .... 31,940,400 15.66% 6,388,080 3.13% 25,552,320 9.29%
Management Trust No. 206

(Trust Banco Actinver, S.A.,
Institución de Banca
Múltiple, Grupo Financiero
Actinver)(3)*  ..... 14,176,971 6.95%   14,176,971 5.15%

Affiliates of Wamex(4)  ..... 12,032,448 5.90% 2,406,490 1.18% 9,625,958 3.50%

Juan Luis Elek Klein* ..... 8,466,360 4.15% 1,693,272 0.83% 6,773,088 2.46%

Armando J. García Segovia* ..... 6,956,898 3.41% 1,391,380 0.68% 5,565,518 2.02%

Jorge García Segovia* ..... 5,938,278 2.91% 1,187,656 0.58% 4,750,622 1.73%
Management Trust No. 908

(with Actinver Casa de
Bolsa, S.A. de C.V. Grupo
Financiero Actinver as
Trustee)(5)  ..... 6,517,092 3.20%   6,517,092 2.37%

Stefan Maldonado Sent* ..... 4,563,849 2.24% 912,770 0.45% 3,651,079 1.33%
Management Trust No. 208

(with Banco Actinver, S.A.,
Institución de Banca
Múltiple, Grupo Financiero
Actinver as Trustee) (3)  ..... 4,056,435 1.99%   4,056,435 1.47%

Eduardo Raúl Azcárraga
Pérez* ..... 3,423,822 1.68% 684,764 0.34% 2,739,058 1.00%

Luis Emilio Azcárraga Pérez*
  3,422,571 1.68% 684,514 0.34% 2,738,057 1.00%

Carlos Bracho González*  2,546,481 1.25% 509,296 0.25% 2,037,185 0.74%

Luis Eduardo Barrios
Sánchez*(6)  ..... 1,200,000 0.59% 1,200,000 0.59%

Harald Feldhaus Hermann*(6) ..... 149,100 0.07% 149,100 0.07%

Former subsidiary investment
partners  ..... 12,185,724 5.97%   12,185,724 4.43%

Other ..... 40,690,728 19.95% 8,138,146 3.99% 32,552,582 11.83%

Total ..... 203,957,127 100.00% 34,483,462 16.91% 169,473,665 61.60%
_______________________

119

* Shareholders with an asterisk appearing next to their respective names are expected to sell shares in the Mexican offering.
(1) Includes shares held by Vaarn BVBA and Jardenne Corporation, S.àr.l.. Affiliates of Morgan Stanley are acting as initial purchaser

and Mexican underwriter for this global offering.
(2) Includes shares held by ALAC (Belgium) Holding Company, N.V. IFC has granted loans to certain of our subsidiaries. See “Related

Party Transactions.”
(3) Members of our management (and in respect of Management Trust No. 208, certain friends and family of management) have entered

[…]

“Management and Corporate Governance—Share Subscription Agreements.” The shares within the trust are voted as a block with the
majority vote.

(6) Although Luis Eduardo Barrios Sánchez and Harald Feldhaus Hermann are selling all the shares that they hold directly immediately
prior to the offering, each remains a member of our Board of Directors and an indirect shareholder as beneficiary of Management
Trust No. 206.

(7) Assuming no exercise of the option to purchase additional shares.

The above table reflects the effectiveness of the Stock Split and the completion of the Roll-Up Transactions,
pursuant to which our former subsidiary partners obtained an equity interest in us. See also “Summary—Recent
Developments.”

120

In addition to the selling shareholders that are principal shareholders as set forth in the table above, the
following shareholders are also selling shares in the Mexican offering. The table below sets forth ownership of our
capital structure as of May 22, 2013 and reflects the effectiveness of the Stock Split.

Shares owned prior to the

global offering

Shares to be sold

in the global
offering

Shares owned after the
global offering

Name of shareholder Number % Number % Number %(1)
Alberto Ignacio Sánchez

Palazuelos ..... 5,955,900 2.92% 1,191,180 0.58% 4,764,720 1.73%
Oliver Carlos Maldonado Sent ..... 4,563,843 2.24% 912,769 0.45% 3,651,074 1.33%

Melanie Gisela Maldonado Sent.... 4,563,843 2.24% 912,769 0.45% 3,651,074 1.33%

Rafael Moreno Valle Suarez ..... 4,039,671 1.98% 807,934 0.40% 3,231,737 1.17%

Victor Zorrilla Vargas ..... 3,708,450 1.82% 741,690 0.36% 2,966,760 1.08%

Joel Zorrilla Vargas ..... 3,708,450 1.82% 741,690 0.36% 2,966,760 1.08%

Rafael Moreno Valle Rosas ..... 3,600,000 1.77% 720,000 0.35% 2,880,000 1.05%

Claudia del Carmen Azcárraga
Bortoni ..... 3,422,571 1.68% 684,514 0.34% 2,738,057 1.00%

Mauricio Román Azcárraga
Bortoni ..... 3,422,571 1.68% 684,514 0.34% 2,738,057 1.00%

Gerardo Andrés López Angulo..... 1,014,192 0.50% 202,839 0.10% 811,353 0.29%
Daniela Cristina López Angulo ..... 1,014,186 0.50% 202,837 0.10% 811,349 0.29%

Barbara Veronica López Angulo ... 1,014,186 0.50% 202,837 0.10% 811,349 0.29%

Trust No. 851-00587 (with
Banco Regional de
Monterrey, S.A., Institución
de Banca  Múltiple, Banregio
Grupo Financiero ..... 662,865 0.33% 132,573 0.07% 530,292 0.19%
________

(1) Assuming no exercise of the option to purchase additional shares.

Participation in the global offering in Mexico by the selling shareholders will not result in a complete
divestiture of their equity interests in us as each selling shareholder will continue to hold, directly or indirectly,
shares after the Mexican offering.

Liquidity Agreement

All of our existing shareholders prior to the global offering, including the above-described investment partners
that subscribed for shares of our capital stock pursuant to the Roll-Up Transactions, have entered into a Liquidity